MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

One Hundred and Third Legislature

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

Published by the Director of Legislative Research in accordance with the Revised Statutes of 1964, Title 3, Section 164, Subsection 6.

> KENNEBEC JOURNAL AUGUSTA, MAINE 1967

PUBLIC LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

AS PASSED BY THE

One Hundred and Third Legislature 1967

CHAP. 8

Whoever violates any provision of this section or any rule or regulation established hereunder shall be punished by a fine of not more than \$100 for each day during which such violation continues.

Effective October 7, 1967

Chapter 7

AN ACT Relating to Bylaws of Trust Companies.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., T. 9, § 995, repealed and replaced. Section 995 of Title 9 of the Revised Statutes, as repealed and replaced by section 9 of chapter 323 of the public laws of 1965, is repealed and the following enacted in place thereof:

§ 995. Bylaws; special charter amendments

Any trust company organized under this Title or any trust company organized under special Act of the Legislature may adopt all necessary bylaws not inconsistent with the general laws of the State for the management of its affairs. Within 10 days of the adoption of any bylaws or amendments thereto, the clerk shall file with the Bank Commissioner a copy thereof.

Any trust company organized under special Act of the Legislature may, subject to the approval of the Bank Commissioner, amend its charter from time to time at any stockholders' meeting at which a majority of the shares issued and outstanding is represented, notice of the intention to do so having been given in the call therefor. A certified copy of the vote adopting such amendment shall be submitted to the Bank Commissioner within 10 days after its passage and thereupon he shall issue his approval or disapproval of the action so taken and, if approved, shall issue a certificate allowing such amendment, a copy of which shall be filed in the office of the Secretary of State.

Effective October 7, 1967

Chapter 8

AN ACT Relating to Waiver of Blood Test in Premarital Medical Examinations by District Court Judges.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., T. 22, § 1182, amended. The first sentence of section 1182 of Title 22 of the Revised Statutes is amended to read as follows:

Because of emergency or other cause shown by affidavit or other proof, any Justice of the Superior Court, or judge of probate or Judge of a District Court, if satisfied that the public health and welfare will not be injuriously affected thereby, may make an order, in his discretion, on joint application of both of the parties desiring the marriage license, dispensing with the requirements of sec-

CHAP. 11

PUBLIC LAWS, 1967

tion 1181 as to either or both of the parties, including the laboratory statement, or, if the statement or statements provided for by such section have been filed, extending the 30-day period following the examination and test to not later than a day specified, which shall be not more than 90 days after the examination and test.

Effective October 7, 1967

Chapter 9

AN ACT Relating to the Construction and Assembling of Bombs.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., T. 17, § 502, repealed and replaced. Section 502 of Title 17 of the Revised Statutes is repealed and the following enacted in place thereof:

§ 502. Construction, assembling or possession

Except for lawful purposes in any instance, whoever knowingly constructs, assembles, or knowingly has in his possession any device, bomb or infernal machine capable of being exploded, or knowingly possesses materials appropriate for the construction thereof, shall be punished by a fine of not more than \$1,000 or by imprisonment of not more than 15 years, or by both.

Effective October 7, 1967

Chapter 10

AN ACT Relating to Proceedings Pending at Time of Repeal of a Statute.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., T. I, § 302, amended. The last sentence of section 302 of Title I of the Revised Statutes is amended to read as follows:

Actions and proceedings pending at the time of the passage or repeal of an Act are not affected thereby.

Effective October 7, 1967

Chapter 11

AN ACT Relating to Industrial and Vocational Training in State Institutions.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., T. 34, § 4, amended. Section 4 of Title 34 of the Revised Statutes is amended to read as follows: